PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8380056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDICINE-ON-TIME LLC	12/20/2023
REMEDI TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC	12/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HCC INVESTMENTS, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	2300 W. SAHARA AVE., SUITE 800		
City:	LAS VEGAS		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89102		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	7861846				
Patent Number:	7828149				
Patent Number:	6802422				
Patent Number:	9375384				
Patent Number:	8930206				
Patent Number:	10916340				
Patent Number:	9938082				
Patent Number:	9745131				
Patent Number:	9908704				
Patent Number:	9850067				
Patent Number:	9932176				
Patent Number:	10759602				
Patent Number:	10457485				
Patent Number:	11649115				
Patent Number:	8695779				
Patent Number:	9533835				
Patent Number:	10618748				
Patent Number:	11603224				
Patent Number:	11440749				

PATENT REEL: 066116 FRAME: 0367

508332861

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10501272
Application Number:	18170169
Application Number:	18189771
Application Number:	17895255
Application Number:	17025101
Application Number:	13466755
Application Number:	13659545
Application Number:	18385215

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312)372-2000

Email: jmikulina@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com,

ipdocketchicago@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER M. MIKULINA

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Address Line 2: 444 WEST LAKE STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-0029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113421-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER M. MIKULINA
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer M. Mikulina/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Heritage-Clarest-Patent Security Agreement-Executed-Updated#page1.tif source=Heritage-Clarest-Patent Security Agreement-Executed-Updated#page2.tif source=Heritage-Clarest-Patent Security Agreement-Executed-Updated#page3.tif source=Heritage-Clarest-Patent Security Agreement-Executed-Updated#page4.tif source=Heritage-Clarest-Patent Security Agreement-Executed-Updated#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of December 20, 2023, by Medicine-On-Time LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Remedi Technology"; together with Medicine-On-Time and Remedi, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of HCC Investments, LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Secured Creditors (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, each Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"):

WHEREAS, each Grantor has become party to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated December 20, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the Secured Obligations,

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in the Collateral as collateral security for the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (or in the Credit Agreement referenced and defined in the Security Agreement).

Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties hereto shall be construed and determined in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DM_US 202428732-6.113421.0013

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

MEDICINE-ON-TIME LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Terrye Enslow

Title: President

REMEDI TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Maryland limited liability company

Name: Terrye Enslow

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Owner
PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR	18170169	2/16/23	Remedi
PHARMACEUTICAL			Technology
DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED			Holdings, LLC
METHOD			
APPARATUS AND METHODS	18189771	3/24/23	Remedi
FOR AUTOMATED PICKING			Technology
OF ITEMS			Holdings, LLC
BLISTER PACKAGE STACKER	17895255	8/25/22	Remedi
			Technology
			Holdings, LLC
SYSTEM AND	17025101	9/18/20	Remedi
METHODOLOGY FOR FILLING			Technology
PRESCRIPTIONS			Holdings, LLC
APPARATUS AND METHODS	13466755	5/8/12	Remedi
FOR AUTOMATED			Technology
DISPENSING OF			Holdings, LLC
INDIVIDUALLY PACKAGED			
PRODUCTS			
PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR	13659545	10/24/12	Remedi
PHARMACEUTICAL			Technology
DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED			Holdings, LLC
METHOD			
PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR	18385215	10/30/2023	Remedi
PHARMACEUTICAL			Technology
DISPENSER AND			Holdings, LLC
ASSOCIATED METHOD			

DM_US 202428732-6.113421.0013

REGISTERED PATENTS

Registration	Title	Country	Filing Date	Registration	Status	Owner
No.	III	Country	rung pare	Date	ounus	CHIC:
7,861,846	Singulating Apparatus	U.S.	8/5/2009	1/4/2011	Active	Medicine-
						On-Time,
						LLC
7,828,149	Sealed Blister Assembly	U.S.	5/22/2007	11/9/2010	Active	Medicine-
						On-Time,
						LLC
6,802,422	Sealed Blister Assembly	U.S.	12/12/2000	10/12/2004	Active	Medicine-
						On-Time,
						LLC
9,375,384	Medication compliance	U.S.	11/26/2014	06/28/2016	Active	Medicine-
	package with hand hole					On-Time,
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000					LLC
8,930,206	MEDICAL CARE	U.S.				Remedi
	ADMINISTRATION		April 20,	Jan. 6, 2015	Active	Technology
	SYSTEM AND		2007			Holdings,
	METHOD	TIC			A .:	LLC
	SYSTEM AND	U.S.	No. 12		Active	Remedi
10,916,340	METHODOLOGY FOR FILLING		Nov. 12, 2009	Feb. 9, 2021		Technology
	PRESCRIPTIONS		2009			Holdings, LLC
	PHARMACEUTICAL	U.S.			Active	Remedi
	DISPENSING SYSTEM	0.5.	Sep. 15,		Active	Technology
9,938,082	AND ASSOCIATED		2009	Apr. 10, 2018		Holdings,
	METHOD		2007			LLC
	APPARATUS AND	U.S.			Active	Remedi
	METHODS FOR	0.5.			1100170	Technology
0.545.101	AUTOMATED		Sep. 15,	Aug. 29,		Holdings,
9,745,131	DISPENSING OF		2009	2017		LLC
	MEDICATIONS AND					
	SUPPLEMENTS					
	APPARATUS AND	U.S.			Active	Remedi
	METHODS FOR					Technology
9,908,704	AUTOMATED		Sep. 21,	Mar. 6, 2018		Holdings,
7,700,704	DISPENSING OF		2015	Wiai. 0, 2016		LLC
	MEDICATIONS AND					
	SUPPLEMENTS					
	PHARMACEUTICAL PLOPENCY OF THE PARTY OF THE	U.S.	1.6		Active	Remedi
9,850,067	DISPENSING SYSTEM		May 13,	Dec. 26,		Technology
, ,	AND ASSOCIATED		2016	2017		Holdings,
	METHOD	TIC			A -4:	LLC
	PRODUCT DISPENSING SYSTEM	U.S.			Active	Remedi
9,932,176			May 8, 2012	Apr. 3, 2018		Technology
	AND ASSOCIATED METHOD					Holdings, LLC
	APPARATUS AND	U.S.			Active	Remedi
	METHODS FOR	0.8.			Active	Technology
10,759,602	AUTOMATED		Feb. 9, 2018	Sept. 1, 2020		Holdings,
	PICKING OF ITEMS					LLC
10.455.405	PHARMACEUTICAL	U.S.	D.1. 7. 6075	0 . 20 . 202	Active	Remedi
10,457,485	DISPENSING SYSTEM		Feb. 7, 2018	Oct. 29, 2019		Technology

DM_US 202428732-6.113421.0013

	AND ASSOCIATED METHOD					Holdings, LLC
11,649,115	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATED PICKING OF ITEMS	U.S.	Aug. 4, 2020	May 16, 2023	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
8,695,779	PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD	U.S.	Oct. 24, 2012	Apr. 15, 2014	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
9,533,835	PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD	U.S.	Oct. 24, 2012	Jan. 3, 2017	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
10,618,748	PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD	U.S.	Feb. 8, 2018	Apr. 14, 2020	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
11,603,224	PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD	U.S.	Mar. 11, 2020	Mar. 14, 2023	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
11,440,749	BLISTER PACKAGE STACKER	U.S.	Nov. 11, 2019	Sep. 13, 2022	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
10,501,272	BLISTER PACKAGER AND STACKER	U.S.	Jan. 29, 2018	Dec. 10, 2019	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC
11,603,224	PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL DISPENSER AND ASSOCIATED METHOD	U.S.	Mar. 11, 2020	Mar. 14, 2023	Active	Remedi Technology Holdings, LLC

DM_US 202428732-6.113421.0013

RECORDED: 01/12/2024